

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	
In Re PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE	:
FEE AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT	:
ANTITRUST LITIGATION	:
	:
This Document Relates To:	:
	:
Rule 23(b)(3) Class Action	:
-----X	

MASTER FILE NO.
05-MD-1720 (MKB)(JO)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
OF GARY B. FRIEDMAN AND FRIEDMAN LAW GROUP LLP
FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 24

Gary Friedman
Friedman Law Group LLP
154 Grand Street
New York, NY 10013
917-568-5024
gfriedman@flgllp.com

June 7, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
1. <i>Friedman Develops the No-Surcharge Rule Claims</i>	6
2. <i>The Interchange Cases Are Filed</i>	7
3. <i>Counsel Reach an Agreement</i>	8
4. <i>The Parties Work Harmoniously Under the Agreement</i>	9
5. <i>The No-Surcharge Theory Is Borne Out</i>	10
6. <i>Friedman and Colleagues Invalidate the State Anti-Surcharging Statutes</i>	11
7. <i>The Parties Settle</i>	13
8. <i>After The Settlement Is Overturned, The Case Settles Anew</i>	15
9. <i>Lead Counsel Disavows the Agreement</i>	16
ARGUMENT	
I. INTERVENTION IS WARRANTED.....	19
A. INTERVENTION IS PROPER AS A MATTER OF RIGHT UNDER RULE 24(A).....	19
B. ALTERNATIVELY, INTERVENTION UNDER RULE 24(b) IS WARRANTED.....	21
II. THE DIRECTION BY LEAD COUNSEL TO FILE AN INDEPENDENT FEE PETITION IS MALICIOUS, AND WOULD CREATE TURMOIL.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Ballow Brasted O’Brien & Rusin P.C. v. Logan,
435 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 5, 19

Carden v. Arkoma Assocs.,
494 U.S. 185 (1989) 21

Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Attorney General,
807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 1452 (2017)..... 12

Dun & Bradstreet Corp. v. Harpercollins Publishers,
872 F. Supp. 103, 110 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 19

Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,
975 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), *rev’d*, 808 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2015),
rev’d and remanded, 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)..... 12

Grimes v. Chrysler Motors Corp.,
565 F.2d 841, 844 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 20

Italian Colors Rest. v. Harris, 99 F.Supp.3d _
(E.D. Cal. 201_), *aff’d*, _ F. 3d _ (9th Cir. 201_)..... 12

Jang v. Asset Campus Hous., Inc.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92376, at *1 (C.D. Cal. May 18, 2017),
aff’d, 739 F. App’x 465, 465 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 13

Kaplan v. Reed Smith LLP,
919 F.3d 154 (2nd Cir. 2019)..... 20, 23

Kaplan v. S.A.C. Capital Advisors, L.P.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202631 (S.D.N.Y. 2017),
aff’d, 919 F.3d 154 (2nd Cir. 2019) 20

MasterCard Int’l, Inc. v. Visa Int’l Svc. Assn., Inc.,
471 F.3d 377, 389 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 19

Rowell v. Pettijohn, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40739 (W.D. Tex. 2015),
aff’d, 816 F.3d 73 (5th Cir. 2016), *vacated and remanded*,
137 S. Ct. 1431 (2017), *remanded*, 865 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018) 12

United States v. City of N.Y.,
198 F.3d 360, 367 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 21

Windsor v. United States,
797 F. Supp. 2d 320, 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 19, 20
